
CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY,Augustl0,2023 
VILLAGE HALL 7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2.. Pledge of Allegiance 

3.. Approval of Agenda 

4. Citizens Considerations 
. Christian/ Annie Minich - Violation Letter Hearing 
. Mary Burke - For Profit Concerts in Residential Districts 
Discussion 

5. Planning Commission 
.. July Meeting Update 

6. Council Reports 

a) Public Safety- Anderson/Miller 
. Downtown Parking Concerns 
. William O'Brien Closure 
. 2024 Summer Parking Plan 

b) Roads --Pardun/ Anderson 
. Engineering Report 
. Contractor Request for Payment 

c} Personnel - Pardun/Nyenhuis 

d} Parks & Recreation/Watershed- Anderson/Ward 
. Red Bridge Maintenance Discussion 
. Grant Work Plan - Hollow Property 
. Mill Site Task Force Committee 

e} Cemetery - Nyenhuis/Ward 

f} Water/Wastewater .... Pardun/Miller 

g} City Properties -Pardun/Miller 

h} Community Events .... Nyenhuis/Ward 

7. EDA 



a) Forest Advisory - Anderson/Ward 

9.. Consent Calendar -

a) Minutes of 7 /13/23 
b) Treasurer's Report 7 /23, 
c) List of Bills to be paid for 8/10/23 
d) Planning Commission Minutes 
e) Zoning Administrator's Report 
f) Public Works Maintenance Report 
g) Log Cabin Donation Acceptance - Jim Mulfinger 

10.. Old/New Business 
. Midco Franchise Agreement 
. Cannabis Usage in Public Places Discussion 
. Special Event Permit Insurance Discussion 
. Budget Meeting Date - Aug. 23rd 6:00pm 

11.. Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report 

Adjournment 



280 Cherry St 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 5504 7 
651.368.1588 
chrisdan@scrubtownbrick.com 

Date: 07!28/2023 

Scrubtown Brick Paving 
.&spomible. Sust(tinable. Permeable 

Proposal 

To: Marine on St Croix City Council Members 
City of Marine on St Croix MN 

Re: 280 Cherry Landscape Renovations 

Summary of Work 

Remove approxiamtely 1400 sq ft of sand and gravel ~50 tons) from above the retaining wall on the 
north and east sides of the garage. 

Replace the sand and gravel with topsoil and spread wild flower and native grass seeds. 

Install (3) 12» NDS drain boxes and roughly roo lineal feet of drain tile to incorporate entire rooftop 
stormwater load from the main house into the PICP driveway base. 

Reconfigure existing drain boxes and drain tile to also incorporate the entire garage roof storrowater 
load into the PI CP base. 

Replace turfstone with additional PICP to accomodate additional storrnwater load (and provide 
additional off-street parking). 

Remove any sand/gravel from the outer edge below the retaining wall in the platted alley. 

Scrubtown Brick Paving, LLC. 

Anne Minich 
Owner 

Christian Minich 
President 
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Lot size 

20% Impervious area 

Pro~osedlAt2Rroved Plan 

Existing house 

Garage size 

(per variance of 2017 and 

Building permit application) 

Driveway 

(per variance 2017) 

Allowed Impervious surface 

Actual 

Existing house 

Garage size 

Driveway 

East Parking Pad 

(Class 5 gravel) 

North Parking Pad 

(Class 5 gravel) 

Retaining Wall, Fire Pit Patio, 

PCIP Patio 

Existing Impervious Surface 

Overage 

Minich Property Calcu[ations 

11,777 sq. ft 

2,355 sq. ft 

1060 sq. ft 

720 sq. ft 

575 sq. ft 

2,355 sq. ft 

1060 sq. ft 

832 sq. ft 

1168sq ft. 

1378 sq. ft 

448 sq. ft 

1531 sq. ft 

6417 sq. ft 

4062 sq. ft 



Recommendation From City Attorney to Council 

• Remove all impervious surface not approved in variance dated November 9, 2017.

o East and north parking pads = 1826 sq ft

o Retaining wall, fire patio and PCIP patio= 1531 sq. ft

• Eliminate comparable amount of impervious surface created by garage and driveway

overage, no less than 705 sq. ft, from elsewhere on the property, i.e House, garage or

driveway.

• Record covenant on property with Washington County stating:

o No additional structures, patios or anything creating impervious surface shall be

built on property regardless of size

o No structure currently existing on property shall be enlarged or expanded

Side note: 

The Minichs also received a Conditional Use Permit for a bathroom in their garage at the same 

time the variance was approved. The CUP was approved under the following conditions: 

• The total floor area of the structure was 700 sq. ft, of which the use of the space would

be mostly constrained by ceiling slope. This no longer conforms for the reason that the

structure that was built was 832 sq ft of area and contains two dormers.

• The reason for construction of the building was to provide off-street parking for the

resident family. No commercial usage was discussed or approved as part of the CUP.



City of Marine on St Croix 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 

Jack Kramer - Building Official 
10090 Oakgreen Avenue North, Stillwater, MN 55082 
Office Phone# 651-351-5051, Pager# 651-847-9157 

' ~ " 

Permit# N,,,...,..,..._ 

Date Issued: ----
Two Sets of 
of Plans Received 

Home Owner----"--=----='--,-/!'--,--~-=---"----------,,.........._~-~ Phone# __..~----=-L:.~-~---"-"• 

M~iling Adress 

Project 

Permit For: 

Type of Structure 

Sq.Feet-1-D¼.O 

~51 lftcrf\(J 
Description of Work ( attach site 

S12ecial AJ;t(;!rovals Reguired 

Watershed Permit 
Certified Pro12ertv Survey / 
Variance ✓ 

Cu11/PUD 
DNR ARnroval 

Received 

/ 

✓ 

Contractor License# ___ _ 

f&Gtc,Cf fjq :3 ~ 

Not Reguired 

✓ 
Plan Check Fee 

✓ City Fee 

. :1: "' State Surcharge Fee $ ~1.,0 

v s\s4 .. ~ Building Permit I?ee 

Imp01iant: 111e applicant is hereby placed on notice that they must comply with all provisions of the applicable ordinances 
of the City of Marine on St. Crnix, governing Zoning, Shoreline Development, Sewage, Wells, and Building Code. 
REFERENCE IS SPECIFICALLY MADE TO THE FACT THAT THE CITY HAS ORDINANCES ESTABLISHING: 
MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS FROM ROADS, SHORELINES, AND LOT LINES; MINIMUM LOT SIZES; 
YARD REQUIREMENTS AND COMPREHENSIVE PRIVATE SE\VAGE DISPOSAL REGULATION. Minnesota 
Department of Health has a waterwell construction code. Copies of these ordinances may be purchased from the Zoning 
Administrator, or are on file for your examination in the office of.the City Clerk. All electrical work is regulated by the 
State of Minnesota. 

The applicant hereby acknowledges that the validity of any permit is contingent upon the comp 1iance of all work done and 
materials use with the plans and specifications herewith submitted, and with the applicable Ordinances of the City of 
Maline on St Cr · . 

\ 

X ti') 
-1,....,::..i.....;.;:-......, 

Signature t, print principal's name and sign as agent) 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

CITY COUNCIL 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

In the Matter of Planning Case No. 103117~01 
280 Cherry Street 

REQUESTED BY: Christian and Anne Minich 

The above matter came on to be heard before the Marine on St. Croix City Council the 9th day of 

November, 2017, a request for a Variance at 280 Cherry Street, Marine on St. Croix. 

10 foot Front Yard Variance to allow for a 25 foot setback from the street right of way as opposed to the 

35 feet stated in the Zoning Ordinance. 

Summary: 

Christian and Anne Minich have made an application for a variance to build a garage. The garage is going 

to be used for vehicle storage and a household workshop on the ground levet and for an office and 

bathroom on the partial upper level. The office-bathroom use falls within the City's accessory 

apartment classification, thus also requiring a Conditional Use Permit. 

The site is located in the St. Croix Urban District. The applicant is requesting a variance of 10 ft. from the 

provisions of PP 402.3 (3) (c); which requires a setback of 35 ft. where the entry doors of a garage face 

the street. 

Upon motion made and duly approved by the requisite majority of the City Council and as 

recommended by Marine on St. Croix's Planning Commission; it is ordered by motion that a Variance 

be granted as stated and reviewed in the Marine on St. Croix Planning Commission Minutes of 

September 26, 2017 per the following findings and conditions: 

Facts Relative to Variance Request: 

1. The site is used for a single family residence, in accord with the Comprehensive Plan and as permitted 

in PP 507.2. 

2. The site is at the corner of Cherry and Third Streets, the Zoning Ordinance requiring both street sides 

to be considered front yards and the two other sides to be rear yards per PP 507.7. 

3. The site presently is occupied only by a 1 ½ story residence of 1870s vintage having an approximately 

1065 sq. ft. footprint. The house is unusually close to Cherry St.; the survey indicating a setback of 

approximately 2 ft. as compared with the prescribed setback of 30 ft. per PP 507.7. 



5. The site has no accessory structures or off-street parking. There is no evidence of there ever having 

been off-street parking as is required by PP 406.3 (5). 

6. The parcel size is 11,777 sq. ft. in area, as shown on a survey by St. Croix Surveying dated 8/1/2017. 

The 75 ft. lot width, determined in the Marine Mills plats of 1854 and 1856, results in a relatively small 

lot area when compared with the more common 100 ft. parcel width in Marine's urban zones. 

7. Allowable impervious area would be 20% of the 11777 sq. ft., or 2355 sq. ft. per PP 507.7 (5). 

8. Ordinance PP 402.3 (3) (b) requires an accessory building be placed farther from the street than the 

principal structure. Ordinance PP 402.3 (3) (c) requires a 35 ft. setback of a garage when its entry doors 

face the street. Given the 30 ft. front yard setback of PP 507.7 (2) this would suggest the ordinance 

envisions recessing the garage 5 ft. or more from the front of the house.- The commonly accepted 

reason for the 5 ft. or larger recess is to make the house be perceived as the dominant structure on the 

parcel. 

9. The applicant determines the sum of the footprints of the house (existing), desired garage, and drive 

to the street will conflict with either their impervious surface limit or the 35 ft. setback. Example: 

Existing house, 1065 sq. ft. 
Garage 720 sq. ft. 
Drive to street assuming 35 ft. setback at 23 ft. width, 805 sq. ft. 

-Would create an impervious area of 2590 sq. ft. Consequently the applicant finds that this proposal will 
conflict with the impervious surface limitation of 2355 sq. ft. 

10. A revised proposal provides the following areas: 
Existing house, 1065 sq. ft. 
Garage 720 sq. ft. 
Drive to street assuming 25 ft. setback at 22 ft. 10 inch width, 575 sq. ft. 

-Would create an impervious area of 2355 sq. ft. 

11. The applicant requests that this revised proposal incorporating the shortened drive be approved, 

yielding an impervious surface meeting the limit of 2355 sq. ft. 

Findings: 

1. Does the landowner propose to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning 

ordinance? 

1.1 The request for a garage of 30 x 24 ft. is reasonable in view of the City's requirement for off 

street parking, and in view of the relatively small storage areas of the house. 

1.2 The smaller than usual size of the lot proportionally reduces the allowed impervious 

surface, this reducing the area that may be devoted to buildings and driveway to less than 

commonly available with the more numerous 100 ft. lots. 



1.3 The reduced setback meets the goals of making the house appear larger and to be the more 

dominant structure, as is prevalent in the neighborhood and as defined by ordinance PP 402.3 

{3) {b) and PP 402.3 (3) (c} because the house is unusually close to the street line and the 

reduction is relatively small compared with the numerical requirements of these paragraphs. 

1.4 The reduction in setback resolves difficulties in obtaining a garage that does not unduly 

impact the absorption of storm water that could otherwise negatively affect the applicant (and 

the local environment and community) had the garage had been located in the prescribed 

location. 

2. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 

landowner? 

2.1 The lot has physically unique features in the form of pre-existing lot, house and septic 

system configurations which limit the developable areas of the lot Creating a useable garage 

configuration would not be possible without variance. 

3. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

3.1. The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality. The garage is 

appropriately and positioned relative to the house and is complementary with neighborhood 

patterns. 

4. Will the variance, if granted, be keeping with the spirit and intent of the City Zoning Ordinance? 

4.1. The variance if granted will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the city zoning 

ordinance which calls for the orderly development of residential areas. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan? 

5.1 The variance if granted is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages the 

continued use and improvement of older homes. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

CITY COUNCIL 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST 

In the Matter of Planning Case No. 103117-01 

280 Cherry Street 

REQUESTED BY: Christian and Anne Minich 

The above matter came on to be heard before the Marine on St. Croix City Council the 9th day of 

November, 2017, a request for a Conditional Use Permit at 280 Cherry Street, Marine on St. Croix. 

Conditional Use Permit Request for an Accessory Apartment. 

Summary: 

Christian and Anne Minich have made an application for a Conditional Use Permit for the garage they 

plan to build. The garage is to be used for vehicle storage and household workshop on the ground level, 

and for an office and bathroom on the partial upper level. The office-bathroom use falls within the 

City's Accessory Apartment classification, thus requiring a Conditional Use Permit. 

The property lies within the St. Croix Urban District. The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit 

for an Accessory Apartment. Accessory apartments are permitted as a conditional use in this district per 

PP507.5. 

Upon motion made and duly approved by the requisite majority of the City Council and as 

recommended by Marine on St. Croix's Planning Commission; it is ordered by motion that a 

Conditional Use Permit be granted as stated and reviewed in the Marine on St. Croix Planning 

Commission Minutes of September 26, 2017 per the following findings and conditions: 

Findings: 

- The site is used for a single family residence, in accord with the Comprehensive Plan and as permitted 

in PP 507.2. 

The site presently is occupied only by a 1 ½ story residence of 1870s vintage. 

- The site has no accessory structures or off-street parking. 

- Applicant plans to use the second level of a proposed garage as an office equipped with a bathroom. 

This would provide study and office space that is difficult to achieve in the present two bedroom, one 

bath, residence. The bathroom would be used only by family members and their casual visitors, and 

therefore would not add to the wastewater load of the home. 



- Applicant, in discussion, does not intend to provide food preparation capabilities in the space. 

The requested permit falls within the Accessory Apartment provisions found in 409 of the City's Zoning 

Ordinance. Compliance is reviewed as follows, the application found to be in compliance: 

Compliance with the general requirements of PP 409.4: 

-1. The proposed accessory apartment supplements the use of a single family residence, the 

residence providing the core roles for family use but not providing adequate space for study and 

office roles. 

-2. The proposed living space is one room plus bath, and does not include cooking facilities, a 

bedroom, etc, as might be found in separate living quarters. 

-3. The total floor area is approximately 700 square feet; the use of much of this area being 

constrained by ceiling slopes. 

-4. There is no other accessory apartment on this parcel. 

-5. Inspection per applicable codes will be conducted during the permitting and construction 

process. 

-6. The single family lot is owner occupied, has only 1 street address, and will remain in single 

ownership and title. 

-7. The reason for construction of the building is to provide off-street parking, not presently 

available on this parcel, for the resident family. There is no additional requirement specific to 

the apartment. 

-8. The driveway associated with this application will be the one driveway to serve the residents, 

there being no driveway at present to serve this parcel. 

-Compliance with requirements for apartments within an accessory building per PP 409.6 

-L The area of the space containing the bathroom is within a proposed building, and makes no 

increase to the footprint of accessory buildings on this Jot. 

-2. Water will be provided by the well serving the main house. 

-3. The bathroom will be connected to the house system, which is served by the community's 

collector system. Occupants contemplate no additional occupancy and therefore no added load 

on the wastewater system. 

-The proposed use is found to be in compliance with the requirements for granting Conditional Use 

Permit per Section 308.2: 



1, 2, 3, 7 and 8 - This use does not create added burden on the City's infrastructure because the 

occupancy of the house and accessory building will be a single family as permitted in PP 507.2. 

4,5&6 - The uses will comply with code and established uses in the SCUR neighborhood per 

507.3. 

The proposed use is found to be in compliance with additional requirements per 308.6 & 510.6, 

specific to the riverway: 

1 - This use does not affect view from the river; the apartment is to be contained in building 

which by distance, topography and vegetative screening is not visible from the river. 

2 - Wastewater disposal requirements do not change because the occupancy does not change, 

and will be via the community collector system. 

3-6 - There are no alterations required to public roads, waters, transmission services, etc. 



Dear Lynette or Suzanne, 
Can you forward this email to the mayor, all City council members and the fire chief and assistant fire 
chief?  Thank you!  
 
Dear City Leader's, 
 
Thank you to the City for providing a redacted copy of the 6/28/23 special event permit application for 
the Morris residence located at 17977 St. Croix Trl N.  As you know, we are not a neighbor to the left or 
right of this property, but we are located approximately 930 feet away from the Morris’s barn. And the 
Morris barn is located approximately 304 feet from the closest Stuga home. 
 
We feel strongly that the City should not approve Morris's special event permit application, primarily for 
safety reasons, and this type of commercial concert activity is not allowed in a residential zoned area. In 
Addition, the City's Special Event Ordinance Chapter 26 does not apply, that is for outdoor events only. 
 
Based on the wording of their application, it is unclear where the concert will reside.  The application 
clearly states that it is a “house concert.”  If that is true, they are allowing up to 65 people plus band, 
plus property owners to be in their house structure for a concert. I know this is a renovated 3 bedroom 
farm house, highly unlikely to handle a crowd of 65 plus concert goers. If these 2 concert events are 
meant for the red barn that sits on their property, we have major safety concerns. We are writing this 
with the assumption that the permit application is in the 100 year old red barn.   

The applicant's concert is a public event on private property, not City property. The City’s Code Special 
Event Ordinance Chapter 26 and special event permit application does not have language or define 
parameters for a public concert in an enclosed permanent barn building on private property where 
the property owners are charging money for tickets for part of the financial gain.  Both of these City 
drafted documents only address outdoor events. 
https://marineonstcroix.org/vertical/Sites/%7BE6A156D5-6FCB-4DD8-BA60-
2F231F862CF9%7D/uploads/Chapter26_SpecialEvents.pdf 
 
When the 6/28/23 application was rec’d, did the City ask for the following information all related to 
safety? Did you ask for a site map defining the parking plan in their yard?  Will someone be managing 
parking flow? Does that plan include reserved space for any emergency vehicles to enter and have room 
to turn around?  What about handicaps? Highway 95 at 17977 St. Croix Trl N is a 55 mph passing zone 
with no overhead highway lighting  and no turn lanes. When the concert lets out, will they have a 
Washington County Sheriff directing cars out onto hwy 95 similar to what Judge Albertson south of 
Marine used to do for his event business?   And we all know that parking on hwy 95 requires a permit 
from MNDOT.  
 
Fire safety-does the barn or home meet the MN State Fire Code requirements?  Did the State Fire 
Marshal inspect? We are currently in a very dry/drought status, what is the fire risk of parking groups of 
cars on a grass lawn versus proper parking lot structures?  
 
What about the 100 year old barn building?  Does it have a certified occupancy rating?  What is the load 
capacity, it is an old barn!  Did the building inspector inspect the barn building?  Do they have fire 
extinguishers? How many lit emergency exits and are they identified? Are all electrical connections 
inside electrical boxes?  
 

https://marineonstcroix.org/vertical/Sites/%7BE6A156D5-6FCB-4DD8-BA60-2F231F862CF9%7D/uploads/Chapter26_SpecialEvents.pdf
https://marineonstcroix.org/vertical/Sites/%7BE6A156D5-6FCB-4DD8-BA60-2F231F862CF9%7D/uploads/Chapter26_SpecialEvents.pdf


What about lighting? Since the concert goes until 10pm, does the barn have commercial lighting inside 
and outside for people's safety? Any issues with sidewalk or lack of? 

Frequency- The City has nothing in the ordinance limiting how many special event permits a resident can 
apply for in a 12 month calendar year. What is preventing a resident from applying for a special event 
permit on a monthly basis in a residential area? 

The applicant's property is located in the St. Croix Rural Residential District. (SC-RR). Section 407.3 
Home Occupations, specifically #6 Adverse Effect on Neighborhood. "The City Council shall find that all 
business related activity occurring on the premises is not reasonably expected to cause any adverse 
changes to the residential character of the neighborhood." You tell us how an event concert(s) until 
10pm, with amplification, increased traffic flow, encouragement to bring beverages of choice, does not 
disturb the peace and quietude of a neighboring residential neighborhood? Not one concert this fall, but 
two are scheduled and no limit defined on how many they can apply for! 

Section 11 of the Special Event Ordinance talks about noise. These concerts have amplified sound 
equipment. How does this not "disturb the peace and quietude of neighboring residential property 
owners?" Especially the Stuga community within 310 feet of the barn. Secondly, the Stuga Community 
was not even given any consideration or opportunity to engage in conversation as this was being 
planned. 

Insurance-the City requires the permit applicant to provide a properly executed certificate of 
insurance. Are those insurance levels enough to properly cover events of this size in a questionable 
barn structure? Is the City really protected from all liabilities? 

The September 9th concert concert is already advertised: https://www.eventbrite.com/e/jeremy­
messersmith-tickets-674499826137 

In conclusion, if the resident's desire at 17977 St. Croix Tri N is to be a commercial business in a 
residential zoned area and host a combination of nonprofit and for-profit concerts, they need to apply 
for a conditional use permit and meet all the requirements in their zone. If they currently do have a 
conditional use permit on file for concerts, why weren't we noticed? 

Respectfully submitted, 
Mary Burke and Roger Lyle 
18090 St. Croix Tri N 
Marine, MN 55047 

,. 



Real People. Real Solutions. 

August 10, 2023 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Marine on St. Croix 
121 Judd Street 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047 

RE: Contractor's Request for Payment No. 2 
2023 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 

Dear Mayor and Council: 

3507 High Point Drive North 
Bldg.1 SuiteE130 

Oakdale, MN 55128 

Ph: [651) 704-9970 
Bolton-Menk.com 

Enclosed please find Contractor's Request for Payment No. 2, for the 2023 Crack Fill and Seal Coat 
Project. 

We recommend the council approve the Contractor1s Request for Payment No. 2 and pay $33 1036.25 to 
Pearson Bros., Inc. for the services they provided on the above referenced project. This request includes 
withholding 5% retainage. 

Please call me at (612) 597-7140 if there are any questions or concerns regarding this Contractor1s 
Payment request. 

Sincerely, 

~l~ 
Ryan J. Goodman, P.E. 
City Engineer 

Enclosures: Contractor's Request for Payment No. 2 

H:\MOSC\0N1129944\7 _Construction\D_Pay Applicatlons\Pay App 112\Mayor and Cily Council_RJGh2023 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project - Contractor's Request for Payment No. 2.doc.x 

Bolton & Menk is an equal opportunity employer. 



C ontractor s Appl icatlon for Pavment 

Owner: Ci!i'. of Marine on St. Croix Ownerts Project No.: 

Engineer: Bolton & Menk, Inc. Englneer1
5 Project No.: 0N1.129944 

contractor: Pearson Bros., Inc. Agency's Project No.: 
Project~ 2023 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 
Contract: 

Application No.: 2 Application Date: 8/10/2023 
Application Period: From 5/27/2023 to 7/31/2023 

1. Original Contract Price $ S0,750,00 
2. Net change by Change Orders $ 
3. Current Contract Price (Line l + line 2) $ 50,750,00 
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date 

{Sum of Column G Lump sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total} $ 58,325,00 
5. Retainage 

a. 5% X $ 58,325.00 Work Completed $ 2,916.25 
b. X $ - Stored Materials $ 
c. Total Retainage (line S.a + Line 5.b) $ 2,916.25 

6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4- Line 5.c} $ 55,408.75 
7. Less previous payments $ 22,372.50 
8. Amount due this application $ 33,036.25 
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 ~ Line 4) $ {7,575.00) 

Contractor's Certification 
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of Its knowledge, the following: 
{l) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on 
account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for 
Payment; 
(2) Title to all Work, materlals and equipment incorporated In said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for 
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear or all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (eKce.pt such as 
are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances}; 
and 
(3) Alf the Work covered by this Application for Payment Is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective . 

. 

Contractor: /I~ 4. UIUJ ~(. 

Signature: ~. Date: tlz/ZJ 
Name: '7u,e,4:7 t_?_.//d,'l~C-f Title: 6:,.. Pe. 

Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner 

By: (& D By: 

Name: I-"z'•Ah.. ~~~ Name: 

Title: o~~~ ~;~ Title: 

Date: 8 Lt.1/z.o Z/3 Date: -,, ,-

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment 
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers far EJCDC. All rights reserved. 



Progress Estimate• Unit Price Work 

Owner. 
Engineer: 

Contractor: 
Project: 

Contract: 

Clty of Marlne on St. Croix 

Bolton & Menk. Inc, 
Pearson Br-as., Inc. 

2023 Cmck Fill and Seal Coat Project 

SEAL COAT AGGREGATE, FA-2 (MOD) 

ROUTE&SEAL 

Unit Price 

150.00 TN 
2,700.00 LBS 

Contractor's Application for Payment 

Owner'$ Project Na.:..,..,-=------------l 
Engineer's Praject Nc.:.;;O...;N;:;;1.;:;;l2:::9c:c9c.44.:.... ________ ---l 

Agenq,'s Project N.o.: _____________ --l 

700.00 

4.00 5,200.00 (10,000.00) 

BASE BIO TOTAL $ 50,750.00 23,SSO;OO 58,325.00 $ $ 58,325.00 115% $ (7,575.00) 

EJCDC t~610 Contractor's Application for Payment 

{c) 2.018 National Society of Prafess!on:al Engineers for EJCDC. Ail rlgl".ts reserved, l of l 



City of Marine on St. Croix 

Engineering Updates 8/10/2023 

Engineering italics= old information 

• 2023 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 
]> Contractor's nequest;i,r Povrrwnt 1\Jo . .1 approved ut the June 8th City Council rneeting. 

► Seal Coat work has been completed, with the 1st sweeping completed 2 days later. 
► Contractor's Request for Payment No. 2 on Council Meeting Agenda. 

LT N 
ENK 

► Final Sweeping has not yet been scheduled. Anticipated completion in mid/late August. 

• Broadway Street Micro Surfacing 

► Micro milling has been scheduled for Monday August 14th, with micro surface paving to be 
completed on Tuesday August 15th. 

► Construction Limits have been extended to complete Broadway up to the stop sign at 
Jackson Meadows. This excess in quantity has been agreed to by Fahrner and will be paid 
for as a separate project with Fahrner. 

► Aggregate materials will be stockpiled at Public Works late in the week of August 7th -11th 
prior to milling and coordinated with Tommy. 

• Regional Update - Highway 243 Osceola Bridge 
► Project website: http://www.dot.state.mn.us/metro/projects/hwy243osceo1a/index.htm1 
► Public Meeting scheduled for May 10, 2023, 5:00pm-7:00pm at the Osceola Village Board 

Room 
► Schedule: 

Environmental documentation and preliminary design: 2021 through 2023 

• Final design: 2023 through 2025 

• Anticipated construction: 2026 through 2027 

Denise Workcuff 
Communications and Engagement 

denise.workcuff@state.mn.us 
651-775-0025 

• Floodplain Risk Assessment 

Dmitry Tomasevich 
Project manager 

dmitry.tomasevich@state.mn.us 
651-245-4406 

Watet';hed Distdo: hos received notification from tli::> l\/1PCA thev did no:'. recei11e the unuli" thoi \NOS r1p/.1lbf l1.1r. 

CMS'CWD 8oard is consir!ertnu aiforniinafundinq for tf1.2 msk /\s5e:,s1neni: in 2024 ot' their .!.OP! CI\l1SCWD Hudqd 

Workshop. 

► The draft 2024 CMSCWD budget currently includes funding to address model data gaps for 

the Big Marine Lake outlet, Carnelian Channel, and Carnelian Creek flowages. This is the 

first step in a multi-year process to complete the Floodplain Risk Assessment. 



Proposed 

Mill Site Property Advisory Committee 

Upon direction and vote of council to pursue the possibility of a change in status of ownership or 
management of the downtown Mill Site property, in whole or in part. 

1. A Committee formed by the Marine on St Croix City Council 
Council appointed Committee members shall consist of: 
Two members of Council, two members of Planning Commission, and two citizens at 
large 

2. The Committees main charge is to research report and advise the Mayor, Council, City Staff, and 
Citizens. 

3. The Committee Primary Focus is the downtown Mill Site property. 

4. The Committee is tasked with marshalling and channeling the resources of expertise and insight 
available to: 
a. Research and understand the history of the property. 
b. Study the current use of the property and its benefits on the Marine Community. 
c. Communicate with and gather information from all stakeholders. 
d. Explore and evaluate the best and most effective use or uses of the property for the future. 

benefit of the City of Marine on St Croix and its residents. 
e. Create recommendations and planning for the Mill Site property. 
f. This committee as needed, shall use Staff and other resources as approved by council. 

5. This committee shall report Monthly to Council and as needed. 



City of Marine on St. Croix 

Washington County, Minnesota 

ORDINANCE NO. 172 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO 

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS TO MAINTAIN A CABLE 

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX, 

MINNESOTA; SETTING FORTH CONDITIONS ACCOMPANYING THE GRANT 

OF THE FRANCHISE; PROVIDING FOR REGULATION AND USE OF THE 

SYSTEM; AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF ITS 

PROVISIONS 

The City Council of the City of Marine on St. Croix ("Franchising Authority") ordains: 

FINDINGS 

In the review of the application of Midcontinent Communications, ("Grantee"), and as a result of 
a public hearing, the Franchising Authority makes the following findings: 

1.) The Grantee's technical ability, financial condition, legal qualifications, and 

character were considered and approved in a full public proceeding after due notice and a 

reasonable opportunity to be heard; 

2.) Grantee's plans for operating the System were considered and found adequate and 
feasible in a full public proceeding after due notice and a reasonable opportunity to be 
heard; and 

3.) The Franchise granted to Grantee complies with the existing applicable Minnesota 
Statutes, federal laws, and regulations. 

4.) 

SECTION 1. 

SHORT TITLE AND DEFINITIONS 

Short Title. This Cable Communications Ordinance shall be known and cited 

as the Franchise. 

5.) Definitions. For the purposes of this Franchise, the following terms, phrases, 
words, and their derivations shall have the meaning given herein. When not 
inconsistent with the context, words in the singular number include the plural number. 
The word "shall" is always mandatory and not merely directory. The word "may" is 
directory and discretionary and not mandatory. 

(a) "Basic Cable Service" means any service tier which includes the lawful
retransmission of local television broadcast signals and any public, educational,
and governmental access programming required by the Franchise to be carried on
the basic tier. Basic Cable Service as defined.herein shall not be inconsistent with

47 U.S.C. §543(b)(7).



(b) "Cable Programmin~ Service" means any Video Programming provided 
over a Cable System, regardless of service tier, including installation or rental of 
equipment used for the receipt of such Video Programming, other than: 

(1) Video Programming carried on the Basic Service Tier; 

(2) Video Programming offered on a pay-per-channel 
or pay-per-program basis; or 

(3) A combination of multiple channels of pay-per-channel or 
pay-per-program Video Programming offered on a multiplexed or 
time-shifted basis so long as the combined service: 

a. consists of commonly-identified Video 
Programming; and 

b. is not bundled with any regulated tier of service. 

Cable Programming Service as defined herein shall not be inconsistent 
with the definition as set forth in 47 U.S.C. §543(1)(2) and 47 C.F.R. 76.90 I (b) 
(1993). 

( c) "Cable Service" means the one-way transmission to Subscribers of 
Video Programming, or other programming service, and Subscriber interaction, 
if any, which is required for the selection of such Video Programming or other 
programming service. 

( d) 11 Cable System II or 11 System II means a facility, consisting of a set of closed 
transmission paths and associated signal generation, reception, and control 
equipment that is designed to provide Cable Service which includes Video 
Programming and which is provided to multiple Subscribers within a community, 
but such term does not include: 

(1) a facility that serves only to retransmit the television signals 
of one or more television broadcast stations; 

(2) a facility that serves Subscribers without using any 
public right-of-way; 

(3) a facility of a common carrier which is subject, in whole or 
in part, to the provisions of 47 U.S.C. §§20 I et seq., except that 
such facility shall be considered a Cable System (other than for 
purposes of 4 7 U .S.C. §541 ( c) to the extent such facility is used in 
the transmission of Video Programming directly to Subscribers, 
unless the extent of such use is solely to provide interactive on­
demand services; 

(4) an open video system that complies with 47 U.S.C. §653; or 

2. 



(5) any facilities of any electric utility used solely for operating 
its electric utility systems. 

(e) "Drop" means the cable that connects the ground block on the 
Subscriber's residence to the nearest feeder cable of the System. 

(f) "FCC" means the Federal Communications Commission and any legally 
appointed, designated or elected agent or successor. 

(g) "Franchise" means an initial authorization, or renewal thereof (including a 
renewal of an authorization which has been granted subject to 47 U.S.C. §546) 
issued by a :franchising authority, whether such authorization is designated as a 
franchise, permit, license, resolution, contract, certificate, agreement, or 
otherwise, which authorizes the construction or operation of a Cable System or an 
MVPD System. 

(h) ......L.J~1J.1'£tll~.w.s'~~~·&·~·.i:·i: means the City of Marine on St. Croix, 
Minnesota, or the lawful successor, transferee, or assignee thereof. 

(i) ~,;,L''h"!..!i.:'"~'"":::... is Midcontinent Communications, its agents and employees, 
lawful successors, transferees or assignees. 

G) "Gross Revenue" means all revenue received from Subscribers for Basic 
Cable Service, Cable Programming Service, and Pay Television directly by the 
Grantee from the operation of its System within municipal boundaries of the 
Franchising Authority. The term "Gross Revenues" shall not include Installation 
fees, disconnection fees, upgrade and downgrade of service fees, fees for 
telecommunications services, if any, fees for the sale, leasing, or servicing of 
equipment, network capacity and facilities rent for the provision of non-cable 
services (voice or data services), investment income, franchise fees, advertising 
revenues, late fees, any fees itemized and passed through as a result of :franchise 
imposed requirements, tower rent, or any taxes or fees on services furnished by 
Grantee imposed directly on any Subscriber or user by any municipality, state, or 
other governmental unit and collected by Grantee for such governmental unit. 

(k) "Installation" means the connection of the System from feeder cable to the 
point of connection, including Standard Installations and custom installations. 

(1) "Lockout Device" means an optional mechanical or electrical accessory to 
a Subscriber's terminal which inhibits the viewing of a certain program, ce1iain 
channel, or certain channels provided by way of the Cable System. 

(m) "Multichannel Video Program Distributor" or "MVPD" means a person 
such as, but not limited to, a cable operator, a multichannel multipoint distribution 
service, a direct broadcast satellite service, an Open Video Services provider, or a 
television receive-only satellite program distributor, who makes available for 
purchase, by subscribers or customers, multiple channels of video programming. 

3. 



(n) "Open Video Services or OVS 11 means any video programming Services 
provided to any person by a Person certified by the FCC to operate an Open 
Video System pursuant to Section 47 U.S.C. 573, as may be amended, regardless 
of the facilities used. 

(o) uPay Television 11 means the delivery over the System ofpay .. per-channel 
or pay-per-program audio-visual signals to Subscribers for a fee or charge, in 
addition to the charge for Basic Cable Service or Cable Programming Services. 

(p) "Person" is any person, firm, partnership, association, 
corporation, company, or other legal entity. 

(q) "Standard Installation11 means any residential installation which can 
be completed using a Drop of one hundred twenty five (125) feet or less. 

(r) :J~~~r.:. means the surface of, and the space above and below, any public 
street, road, highway, freeway, lane, alley, path, court, sidewalk, parkway, or 
drive, or any easement or right-of-way now or hereafter held by Franchising 
Authority. 

(s) 11 Subscriber11 means any Person who lawfully receives Cable Service. 

(t) ~~~...,.1.1·~-~-tk:lrL"ll1l~-means programming provided by, or generaUy 
considered comparable to programming provided by, a television broadcast 
station. 

SECTION 2. 

GRANT OF AUTHORITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 

6.) Franchise Required. It shall be unlawful for any Person to construct, operate or 
maintain a Cable System or an MVPD System to provide Cable Service or Video 
Programming, including OVS, in the Franchising Authority without a Franchise in the 
form of this Franchise authorizing the same, unless applicable federal or State law 
prohibits the Franchising Authority's enforcement of such a requirement. 

7.) Grant of Franchise. This Franchise is granted pursuant to the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 

8.) Grant ofNonexclusive Authority. 

(a) The Grantee shall have the right and privilege to construct, erect, operate, 
and maintain, in, upon, along, across, above, over and under the Streets, alleys, 
public ways and public places now laid out or dedicated and all extensions 
thereof, and additions thereto in Franchising Authority, poles, wires, cables, 
underground conduits, manholes, and other television conductors and fixtures 
necessary for the maintenance and operation in Franchising Authority of a Cable 
System as herein defined. 

4. 



(b) Grantee shall have the right to do direct selling ( door to door) and 
this provision supersedes any applicable peddler or solicitor ordinance. 

(c) This Franchise shall be nonexclusive, and Franchising Authority reserves 
the right to grant a similar use of said Streets, alleys, public ways and places, to 
any Person at any time during the period of this Franchise, provided, however, 
that any additional Franchise shall include the same substantive terms and 
conditions as this Franchise. 

9.) Franchise Term. 

(a) This Franchise shall be in effect for a period of fifteen (15) years from the 
date of acceptance by Grantee, unless renewed, revoked, or terminated sooner as 
herein provided. 

(b) In the event Franchising Authority grants one or more additional 
Franchises or one or more non-franchised MVPD's commence providing Video 
Programming in the Franchising Authority, Grantee shall have the right to modify 
this Franchise as provided herein, terminate the Franchise or reduce the term of 
this Franchise in its sole discretion. All Franchises granted or renewed after the 
date of this Franchise shall have the same substantive terms and conditions as this 
Franchise in order that one MVPD not be granted a competitive advantage over 
another. Nothing in this provision shall be constructed in such a way as to limit 
the Franchising Authority's authority to enter into other Franchises. 

( c) In the event a MVPD commences operation without a Franchise or is 
granted a Franchise or permit to operate by the Franchising Authority, the terms 
and conditions of which do not comply with this Franchise, Grantee shall notify 
the Franchising Authority whether it wishes to modify its Franchise (in addition 
to any rights it may have to modify its Franchise under state or federal law), 
terminate the Franchise or reduce the term of this Franchise in its sole discretion. 
'.The Franchising Authority and the Grantee shall work together in good faith to 
develop Franchise modifications which address any competitive inequity and the 
Franchising Authority shall adopt those modifications within ninety (90) days 
after receiving notice from Grantee. Failure to adopt the modifications shall 
allow Grantee to unilaterally opt into the competitor's Franchise or to otherwise 
reduce or eliminate any obligations imposed by this Franchise which are not 
imposed on a competitor in its sole discretion, A MVPD is not an entity that 
provides direct broadcast satellite services for purposes of this Section. 
Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section to the contrary, if the Franchising 
Authority does not possess authority under applicable laws to require a Franchise 
from any Person, the provisions of this Section shall not apply. 

10.) Previous Franchises. Upon acceptance by Grantee as required by Section 9 
herein, this Franchise shall supersede and replace any previous Ordinance or Agreement 
granting a Franchise to Grantee to own, operate and maintain a Cable System within 
Franchising Authority. 

5. 



I 1.) ~~~~ .... .!:!:i,.~,,.~,.~ The Grantee shall have the authority to promulgate such rules, 
regulations, terms and conditions governing the conduct of its business as shall be 
reasonably necessary to enable said Grantee to exercise its rights and perform its 
obligation under this Franchise. 

12.) Territorial Area Involved. This Franchise is granted for the corporate boundaries 
of Franchising Authority, as it exists from time to time. It shall be the responsibility of 
the Franchising Authority to notify Grantee of the annexation of new territories into the 
corporate boundaries. In the event of annexation by Franchising Authority, or as 
development occurs, any new territory shall become part of the area covered, provided, 
however, that Grantee shall not be required to extend service beyond its present System 
boundaries unless there is a minimum of forty { 40) homes per cable mile as measured 
from the last fiber node or terminating amplifier. Access to Cable Service shall not be 
denied to any group of potential residential cable Subscribers because of the income of 
the residents of the area in which such group resides. Grantee shall be given a reasonable 
period oftime to construct and activate cable plant to service annexed or newly 
developed areas. 

13.) Written Notice. All notices, reports, or demands required to be given in writing 
under this Franchise shall be deemed to be given when delivered personally to any officer 
of Grantee or Franchising Authority's Administrator of this Franchise or forty-eight ( 48) 
hours after it is deposited in the United States mail in a sealed envelope, with registered 
or certified mail postage prepaid thereon, addressed to the party to whom notice is being 
given, as follows: 

If to Franchising Authority: 

If to Grantee: 
Nancy Vogel 
Director of Revenue Assurance 
Midcontinent Communications 
3901 North Louise Avenue 
Sioux Falls, SD 57107 
Ph. (605) 357~5491 

Such addresses may be changed by either party upon notice to the other party given as 
provided in this Section. 

14.) Drops to Public Buildings. Grantee shall provide Standard Installation of one (1) 
cable Drop, one ( 1) cable outlet, and monthly Basic Cable Service without charge to 
One 
( 1) Franchising Authority owned building, and all public and private elementary and 
secondary schools, excluding home schools, located in the Franchising Authority within 
one hundred fifty (150) feet of the System, upon request of the school system. 

6. 



No redistribution of the free Basic Cable Service provided pursuant to this Section shall 
be allowed. Additional Drops and/or outlets in any of the above locations will be 
provided by Grantee at the cost of Grantee's time and material. Alternatively, at the 
institution's request, said institution may add outlets at its own expense, as long as such 
installation meets Grantee's standards and provided that any fees for Cable Services are 
paid. Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring Grantee to extend the System to 
serve additional institutions as may be designated by Franchising Authority. Grantee 
shall have one (1) year from the date of Franchising Authority designation ofadditional 
institution(s) to complete construction of the Drop and outlet. 

10.) Public. Educational and Government (PEG) Access. 

(a) Grantee shall offer to each ofits Subscribers who receive all or any part of 
the Cable Services offered on the System, reception of one PEG Access Channel. 

(b) Additional PEG Access Channel shall be made available in manner 
consistent with applicable law; provided, however, that Grantee shall determine 
the channel location of any additional PEG Channel(s). 

( c) Upon written request of the Franchising Authority the Grantee shall 
operate and make readily available for the public equipment capable of 
performing good quality playback to perform playback of prerecorded 
programming and equipment to record programs at remote locations with battery 
operated portable equipment. 

SECTION 3. 

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

15.) Construction Codes and Permits. 

(a) Grantee shall obtain all required permits from Franchising Authority 
before commencing any construction upgrade or extension of the System, 
including the opening or disturbance of any Street, or private or public 
property within Franchising Authority. 

(b) The Franchising Authority shall impose no permit fees upon Grantee. 

( c) The Franchising Authority shall have the right to inspect all construction 
or installation work performed pursuant to the provisions of the Franchise and to 
make such tests at its own expense as it shall find necessary to ensure compliance 
with the terms of the Franchise and applicable provisions oflocal, state and 
federal law. 

16.) Repair of Streets and Property. Any and all Streets or public property or 
private property, which are disturbed or damaged during the construction, repair, 
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replacement, relocation, operation, maintenance or reconstruction of the System shall be 
promptly and fully restored by Grantee, at its expense, to a condition as good as that 
prevailing prior to Grantee's work. 

1 7.) Conditions on Street Use. 

(a) If at any time during the period of this Franchise, Franchising Authority 
shall elect to alter, or change the grade or location of any Street, alley or other 
public way, the Grantee shall, at its own expense, upon reasonable notice by 
Franchising Authority, remove and relocate its poles, wires, cables, conduits, 
manholes and other :fixtures of the System; provided, however, City shall 
reimburse Grantee for any removal or relocation which will accommodate a 
MVPD or other public or private provider of Video Programming or 
telecommunications service. If Franchising Authority reimburses other occupants 
of the Street, Grantee shall be likewise reimbursed. 

(b) The Grantee shall, on request of any Person holding a moving permit 
issued by Franchising Authority, temporarily move its wires or fixtures to permit 
the moving of buildings with the expense of such temporary removal to be paid 
by the Person requesting the same, and the Grantee shall be given not less than 
ten 
( 10) days advance notice to arrange for such temporary changes. 

( c) The Grantee shall have the authority to trim any trees upon and 
overhanging the Streets, alleys, sidewalks, or public easements of Franchising 
Authority so as to prevent the branches of such trees from coming in contact 
with the wires and cables of the Grantee. 

( d) Nothing contained in this Franchise shall relieve any Person from liability 
arising out of the failure to exercise reasonable care to avoid injuring Grantee's 
facilities. 

18.) Undeq~roundin& of Cable. 

(a) In all areas of Franchising Authority where all other utility lines are placed 
underground, Grantee shall construct and install its cables, wires and other 
facilities underground. 

(b) In any area of Franchising Authority where one or more public utilities are 
aerial, Grantee may construct and install its cables, wires and other facilities 
from the same pole with the consent of the owner of the pole. 

19.) Safety Reguirements. The Grantee shall at all times employ ordinary and 
reasonable care and shall install and maintain in use nothing less than commonly 
accepted methods and devices for preventing failures and accidents which are likely to 
cause damage, injuries, or nuisances to the public. 
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SECTION 4. 

SYSTEM PROVISIONS 

20.) Operation and Maintenance of System. The Grantee shall render effective 
service, make repairs promptly, and interrupt service only for good cause and for the 
shortest time possible. 

Technical Standards. The System shall comply, at minimum, with the technical 
standards promulgated by the FCC found in Title 47, Section 76.601 to 76.617, as maybe 
amended or modified from time to time. 

SECTIONS. 

SERVICES PROVISIONS 

21.) Subscriber lnguizy and Complaint Procedures. Grantee shall have a publicly 
listed toll-free telephone number and be operated so as to receive Subscriber 
complaints and requests on a twenty-four (24) hour-a-day, seven (7) days-a-week 
basis. 

22.) Refund Policy. In the event a Subscriber established or terminates service and 
receives less than a full month's service, Grantee shall prorate the monthly rate on the 
basis of the number of days in the period for which service was rendered to the number of 
days in the billing. 

SECTION 6. 

OPERATION AND ADMINISTRATION PROVISIONS 

23.) Indemnification of Franchisin~ Authority. 

( a) Grantee shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Franchising 
Authority, its officers, boards, committees, commissions, elected officials, 
employees and agents, from and against all liability, damages, and penalties 
which they may legally be required to pay as a result of the exercise of the 
Franchise, except claims covered by worker's compensation insurance. 

(b) Nothing in this Franchise relieves a Person from liability arising out of the 
failure to exercise reasonable care to avoid injuring the Grantee's facilities while 
performing work connected with grading, regarding, or changing the line of a 
Street or public place or with the construction or reconstruction of a sewer or 
water system. 

( c) In order for Franchising Authority to assert is rights to be indemnified, 
defended, and held harmless, Franchising Authority must with respect to each 
claim: 

9. 



(1) Promptly notify Grantee in writing of any claim or 
legal proceeding which gives rise to such right; 

(2) Afford Grantee the opportunity to participate in and fully 
control any compromise, settlement or other resolution or 
disposition of any claim or proceeding; and 

(3) Fully cooperate with reasonable requests of Grantee, at 
Grantee's expense, in its participation in, and control, compromise, 
settlement or resolution or other disposition of such claim or 
proceeding subject to paragraph two (2) above. 

24.) Insurance. As a part of the indemnification provided in Section 6.1, but 
without limiting the foregoing, Grantee shall file with its acceptance of this Franchise, 
and at all times thereafter maintain in full force and effect at its sole expense, a 
comprehensive general liability insurance policy, including contractual liability coverage, 
in protection of Franchising Authority in its capacity as such. The policies of insurance 
shall be in the sum of not less than Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) for 
personal injury or death of any one Person, and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for 
personal injury or death of two or more Persons in any one occurrence, Three Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($300,000) for property damage to any one Person and One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000) for property damage resulting from any one act or occurrence. 

25.) Franchise Fee. 

(a) Grantee will pay Franchising Authority an annual franchise fee in 
the amount of three (3) percent of Grantee's annual Gross Revenues. 

(b) The franchise fee shall be payable monthly. The payment shall be made 
within thirty (30) days of the end of each of Grantee's fiscal month, together with 
a brief report showing the basis for the computation. 

SECTION 7. 

REVOCATION, ABANDONMENT, AND SALE OR TRANSFER 

26.) Franchising Authority's Right to Revoke. In addition to all other rights which 
Franchising Authority has pursuant to law or equity, Franchising Authority reserves the 
right to revoke, terminate ot cancel this Franchise, and all rights and privileges pertaining 
thereto, if after the hearing required by Section 7 .2(b) herein, it is determined that 
Grantee has violated any material provision of this Franchise. 

2 7.) Procedures for Revocation. 

(a) Franchising Authority shall provide Grantee with written notice of a cause 
for revocation and the intent to revoke and shall allow Grantee sixty ( 60) days 
subsequent to receipt of the notice in which to correct the violation or to provide 
adequate assurance of performance in compliance with the Franchise. Together 

10. 



with the notice required herein, Franchising Authority shall provide Grantee with 
written findings of fact which are the basis of the revocation. 

(b) Grantee shall be provided the right to a public hearing affording due 
process before the Franchising Authority Council prior to revocation, which 
public hearing shall follow the sixty (60) day notice provided in paragraph (a) 
above. Franchising Authority shall provide Grantee with written notice of its 
decision together with written findings of fact supplementing said decision. 

( c) After the public hearing and upon written determination by Franchising 
Authority to revoke the Franchise, Grantee may appeal said decision with an 
appropriate state or federal court or agency. 

( d) During the appeal period, the Franchise shall remain in full force and 
effect unless the term thereof sooner expires. 

(e) Upon satisfactory correction by Grantee of the violation upon which said 
notice was given, the initial notice shall become void. 

3.) Sale or Transfer of Franchise. No sale or transfer of this Franchise or sale or 
transfer of stock so as to create a new controlling interest under Minn. Stat. §238.083, 
shall be permitted without the approval of the Franchising Authority, which approval 
must not be unreasonably withheld. All of the rights, privileges, obligations, duties, and 
liabilities created by this Franchise shall pass to and be binding upon the successor or 
assign of Grantee. Said approval shall not be required where Grantee grants a security 
interest in its Franchise and assets to secure indebtedness. 

SECTIONS. 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

28.) 1....1" .. l'£L.,,/.l:;;,,,~.,_J.:ii..,.,,~,,.~~~ Any renewal of this Franchise shall be done in accordance 
with applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. 

29.) Amendment of Franchise Ordinance. Grantee and Franchising Authority may 
agree, from time to time, to amend this Franchise. Such written amendments may be 
made at any time if Franchising Authority and Grantee agree that such an amendment 
will be in the public interest or if such an amendment is required due to changes in 
federal, state or local laws. Franchising Authority shall act pursuant to local law 
pertaining to the ordinance amendment process. 

3.) Subscriber Privacy. Grantee shall comply with the terms of 47 U.S.C. §551 
relating to the protection of Subscriber privacy. 
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SECTION 9. 

PUBLICATION, EFFECTIVE DATE AND ACCEPTANCE 

30.) Publication: Effective Date. This Franchise shall be published in accordance with 
applicable Minnesota law. The effective date of this Franchise shall be the date of 
acceptance by Grantee in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.2. City Council 
hereby authorizes a summary publication of this ordinance. 

31.) Acceptance. 

(a) Grantee shall accept this Franchise by executing same. Such acceptance 
by the Grantee shall be deemed the grant of this Franchise for all purposes. 

(b) Upon acceptance of this Franchise, Grantee shall be bound by all the 
terms and conditions contained herein. 

( c) Grantee shall accept this Franchise in the following manner: 

( 1) This Franchise will be properly executed and 
acknowledged by Grantee and delivered to Franchising Authority. 

(2) With its acceptance, Grantee shall also deliver any insurance 
certificates required herein that have not previously been delivered. 

Passed and adopted this _____ day of _____ . 2023. 

ATTEST: CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

BY: BY: ----------- ------------
Lynette Peterson, City Clerk Kevin Nyenhuis, Mayor 

ACCEPTED: This Franchise is accepted and we agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

Dated: 

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 
By: Midcontinent Communications Investor, LLC 
Its: Managing Partner 

By: 

Its: 

12. 



City of Marine on St. Croix 
Washington County, Minnesota 

ORDINANCE NO. 173 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY CODE BY ENACTING 
MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY CODE CHAPTER 32, 

PROHIBITING TOBACCO AND CANNABIS USE WITHIN PUBLIC PROPERTY AND 
PUBLIC PLACES 

The City Council of Marine on St. Croix does ordain: 

SECTION 1 ENACTMENT. Marine on St. Croix City Code Chapter 32 is hereby 
enacted as followed: 

Sec. 1 - TOBACCO AND CANNABIS USE WITHIN PUBLIC PROPERTY AND PUBLIC 
PLACES 

Subd. 1. Definitions 

Public place means property that is generally open to or accessible by the public, 
except on those premises licensed by the State of Minnesota to permit on-site 
consumption. 

Public property means property, real and personal, that is owned, managed, or 
controlled by the City, including, but not limited to: City buildings and all the land 
thereon, parking lots, parks, pathways and trails, and city rights-of-way consisting of 
both the traveled portion and the abutting boulevard, sidewalks and trails, playgrounds 
and any City personal property, such as motor vehicles, city equipment, and the like. 

Commercial Tobacco products is defined as cigarettes, e-cigarettes, cigars and 
chewing tobacco which are manufactured and sold by the tobacco industry. 

Cannabis flower, cannabis products, lower-potency hemp edibles, and hemp derived 
consumer products shall have the meanings as defined in Minn. Stat. §342.01 (enacted 
under Minnesota Laws 2023). 

Subd. 2. Prohibition. No person shall use commercial tobacco, cannabis flower, cannabis 
products, lower-potency hemp edibles, or hemp-derived consumer products within public 
property or in a public place as defined in this ordinance and by the Minnesota Clean 
Indoor Air Act. All smoking , vaping and cannabis consumption is also prohibited within 
25 feet of all entrances, exits, windows and ventilation intakes of public places and places 
of employment. 

Subd. 3. Penalty. A violation of this Section is a petty misdemeanor. 

SECTION 2 EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and publication according to law. 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Marine on St. Croix this ___ day of 
__ ,2023. 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

Kevin Nyenhuis, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 
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Budget 

2023 

976.890.98 

200.00 

4,600.00 

1,500.00 

300.00 

1,000.00 

300.00 

7,500.00 

20,000.00 

5,600.00 

0.00 

1,017,890.98 

900.00 

5,400.00 

12,300.00 

1,080.03 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

4,000.00 

24,500.00 

26,500.00 

20,000.00 

1,500.00 

300.00 

314,523.28 

15,000.00 

2,000.00 

8,000.00 

3,500.00 

20,500.00 

3,500.00 

3,500.00 

3,500.00 

100.00 

4,500.00 

482,103.31 

17,000.00 

, 37.564.63 
Lynefle P-elerson 

Actual 

2023 

Thru 7 /31/23 

529,658.08 

4,564.51 

260.00 

649.93 

143.84 

3,757.18 

23,198.10 

4,690.00 

165.00 

567,086.64 

525.00 

5,300.00 

14,962.50 

2,151.95 

975.15 

1,185.00 

2,039.00 

14,791.88 

10,649.25 

1,551.92 

604.42 

196,913.39 

29,988.30 

993.94 

4,644.82 

1,769.12 

9,386.68 

2,735.93 

1,511.13 

318.99 

410.00 

303,408.37 

1,000.00 

From 2022 

to 2023 

4.02% 

2000.00% 

64.29% 

0.00% 

275.00% 

233.33% 

-40.00%

7.14%

33.33% 

86.67% 

-100.00%

1.07%

0.00% 

0.00% 

6.96% 

3.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

-50.00%

33.33%

22.50%

0.00%

0.00%

25.00%

0.00%

3.00%

0.00%

233.33%

14.29%

16.67%

127.78%

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

-100.00%

-1.96%

13.33% 

3.00% 

I 

4.0152% 

LEVY INCREASE   ^^^^^^^

FUND NAME 

GENERAL INCOME 

LEVY(FIRE CNTRACT ADDED BACK) 

AG CREDIT 

LICENSE,BEER,CIG 

ASSMNT SEARCHES/INSURANCE DIV 

ANIMAL 

FINES - Washington County 

INTEREST-GENERAL 

CABLE FRANCHISE 

FISCAL DISPARITY (SEE MARINE ELEMENTARY) 

BUILDING INSPECTION FEE 

PERMITS (MUSIC/BOAT) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL INCOME 

ANIMAL CONTROL 

ASSESSOR 

AUDITOR 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

ZONING ADMINISTRATION 

MUNICIPAL CLERK'S INSTITUTE & CONFERENCE 

DUES 

ELECTIONS-LEASE/ELECTION JUDGE PAY 

ENG SERVICES 

INSURANCE 

WORKER'S COMP 

LEGAL SERVICES 

MEETING EXPENSE/APPRECIATION DINNER 

PBLSHNG & ADVRTSNG 

EMPLOYEE WAGES/BENEFITS /INSURANCE 

BUILDING INSPECTOR 

BUILDING FEES-STATE SURCHARGE FEES 

GEN-SERVICES 

SERVICES-COPIER,ETC. 

PLANNING - COMP. PLAN/CONSULTING 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 

OFFICE-EQUIP 

MISCELLANEOUS 

WEB SITE - ( 3 YEAR UPGRADE) 

CARES EXPENSES 

EXPENSES TOT AL 

FIRE AND RESCUE INCOME 

MISCELLANEOUS (COUNTY GRANT) 

2% STATE AID-FIREMAN'S RELIEF 

MAY FIRE
1
CONTRACT-

Page 8/8/2023 



Actual 4.0152% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVY INCREASEAAAAAAAAA
2023 Thru 7 /31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

4,967.35 REIMBURSEMENT 
200.00 261.00 0.00% BURN PERMITS 
900.00 1,210.69 -18.18% INTEREST 

DONATIONS 
12,750.00 DEDICATED 

55,664.63 20,189.04 5.48% SAFETY INCOME TOTAL 

FIRE AND RESCUE EXPENSE 

10,000.00 6,466.50 66.67% TRAINING EXPENSE 
6,000.00 3,319.05 100.00% ELECTRICITY & HEAT 
1,800.00 805.90 50.00% FUEL-VEHICLES 
2,000.00 1,172.10 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
2,500.00 0.00% PHYSICAL EXAMS & HEPATITIS 
500.00 0.00% MEETING EXPENSE 

37,965.33 3.00% FIREMEN'S RELIEF 
17,000.00 1,000.00 13.33% 2% STATE AID - FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
10,000.00 6,001.20 0.00% 800 MHZ RADIOS 
6,000.00 8,191.56 71.43% BLDG/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/CLEANING 
8,000.00 10,987.08 0.00% VEHICLE REPAIRS 
8,000.00 5,906.02 0.00% MA TE RIALS AND SUPPLIES 

0.00 209.06 STREET DANCE 
50.00 0.00% NOTICES IN PAPER 

11,000.00 2,933.33 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
42,600.00 32,731.39 29.09% COMPENSATION 
4,500.00 1,637.84 0.00% DUES/SERVICES 
2,000.00 0.00% CHIEF OFFICER STIPEND 

169,915.33 81,361.03 15.50% PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENSE 

HALL INCOME 
4,000.00 5,850.00 0.00% HALL RENT 
120.00 120.03 20.00% INTEREST 
500.00 600.00 0.00% CLEANING FEE 

6,000.00 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS(BEQUEST) 
10,620.00 6,570.03 0.19% HALL INCOME TOTAL 

HALL EXPENSE 

11,000.00 5,632.58 100.00% HALL-ELECTRICITY&HEAT 
1,500.00 1,120.00 0.00% REPAIR-BLDG 
2,700.00 2,345.80 0.00% SPRINKLER MAINT. AND SERVICES 
900.00 327.60 100.00% ALARM CONTRACT 

2,000.00 1,264.12 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
600.00 275.93 0.00% EQUIPMENT-NEW /REPAIRS (FURNACES) 

4,300.00 1,750.99 0.00% HALL CLEANING 
600.00 100.00% HALL MISC (DAMAGE DEPOSIT REFUND) 

6,000.00 0.00% JORDAN BEQUEST (MARLA) 
29,000.00 13,317.02 25.81% HALL EXPENSE TOT AL 

CEMETERY INCOME 

8 000.00 7,550.00 33.33% BUR�LS 
2 8/8/2023 Lynette Pet'erson age 



Actual 4.0152% 
Budget 2023 From 20Z2 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA

2023 Thru 7 /31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

75.00 73.41 25.00% INTEREST INCOME 

8,000.00 5,700.00 0.00% CEM LOT PURCHASE 

8,000.00 5,700.00 0.00% PERPETUAL CARE PURCHASE 

0.00 MISC. 

24,075.00 19,023.41 9.13% INCOME TOTAL 

CEMETERY EXPENSES 

200.00 99.40 33.33% ELECTRICITY (HAND PUMP) 

500.00 343.71 42.86% FUEL VEHICLES 

200.00 276.00 0.00% REPAIR-NOT VEHICLES 

100.00 0.00% REPAIRS-VEHICLES 

2,500.00 0.00% TREE MAINTENANCE 

1,000.00 277.69 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

150.00 0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 

3,000.00 2,900.00 0.00% GRAVE OPENING 

800.00 601.71 14.29% POTTIES 

2,591.25 MISCELLANEOUS (SURVEY) 

8,450.00 7,089.76 3.68% EXPENSE TOT AL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

0.00 -100.00% FIREWORK DONATIONS 

500.00 DONATIONS 

5,100.00 0.00% MILLSITE GRANT 

200.00 420.00 2000.00% RENTAL FEES 

0.00 4,881.77 0.00% EMERALD ASH REIMBURSEMENT 

0.00 5,000.00 0.00% GRANT 

300.00 168.19 0.00% INTEREST 

5,600.00 10,969.96 -6.67% PARKS & REC TOTAL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

1,600.00 922.30 14.29% ELECTRICITY 

8,000.00. 706.42 60.00% CHRISTMAS /EVENTS 

900.00 998.72 0.00% REPAIRS 

2,500.00 2,234.69 0.00% SERVICES-TREE MAINTENANCE 

1,200.00 848.85 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

300.00. 0.00% LOG CABIN MAINTENANCE 

450.00 246.60 0.00% ALARM CONTRACT-MUSEUM 

1,800.00 1,108.19 0.00% ICERINK/WARMING HSE LABOR & TEL 

4,000.00 3,017.07 29.03% P&R · POTTIES 

1,000.00 0.00% TRAIL MAINTENANCE 

5,100.00 0.00% MILLSITE GRANT 

750.00 539.87 36.36% FUEL-VEHICLE 

2,500.00 10,059.70 -23.08% FOREST COMMITTEE - EAB TREE REPLACEMENT 

14,010.00 STORM DAMAGE -STATE REIMB. 

30,100.00 34,692.41 13.37% TOT AL EXPENSES 

ROADS INCOME 

300.00 910.96 -40.00% INTEREST 

0.00 MISCELLANEOUS /COUNTY GRANT 

300.00 910.96 -40.00% ROADS INCOME TOTAL 

Lynette Peterson Page 3 8/8/2023 



Actual 4.0152% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
2023 Thru 7/31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

ROADS EXPENSES 
17,000.00 10,326.90 30.77% ELECTRICITY-STREETLIGHTS 

6,500.00 3,753.86 44.44% FUEL VEHICLES 
5,000.00 4,416.17 0.00% REPAIRS-VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT 

200.00. 0.00% SERVICES-LEGAL 
2,500.00 · 0.00% SERVICES•TREE MAINTENANCE 
Z,000.00 774.19 -42.86% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
1,200.00 1,064.87 0.00% UNIFORM SUPPLIER 
6,000.00 3,715.43 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-SIGNS INCLUDED 
5,000.00 1,017.36 0.00% ROAD REPAIR MA TE RIAL 
1,500.00 1,174.23 0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 

200.00 106.00 0.00% MISC.EXPENSE-LICENSE 
5,000.00 1,139.49 50000.00% SWEEPING 

5,000.00 6,610.66 0.00% SALT AND SAND 
5,000.00 760.88 0.00% SERVICES- ENGINEERING 
2,000.00 1,113.65 0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG~MAINT./ ALARM 

0.00 0.00% EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - INSURANCE 
64,100.00 35,973.69 17.40% ROADS EXPENSE TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL INCOME 
45000.00 21021.55 3650.00% RENTAL FEES 

-100.00% GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTION 
35000.00 504.44 59.09% FISCAL DISPARITY/REIMB 
80,000.00 21,525.99 80.59% MARINE SCHOOL INCOME TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES 
2,000.00i 14,148.18 0.00% HVAC SYSTEM 

0.00: -100.00% ELECTRICITY 
500.00 311.00 0.00% MOWING/FUEL 

2,000.00• 4,779.55 0.00% BUILDING REPAIRS 
1,000.00. 449.80 0.00% MA TERIAL.S /SUPPLIES 

13,000.00 686.00 30.00% SERVICES/SPRINKLER 
1,000.00 1,096.18 0.00% ALARM 
1,000.00 761.49 0.00% PEST CONTROL 

0.00 -100.00% PHONE/INTERNET 
500.00 0.00% LEGAL 

19,000.00 22,232.20 -57.11% MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE INCOME 

85,000.00 55,105.55 6.25% BILLING 
45,000.00 24,661.45 0.00% RECYCLING/COMPOSTING 
20,000.00 16,944.81 0.00% G&R-COUNTY SOLID WASTE TAX 

250.00 242.17 25.00% COUNTY TRANSIT 
7,500.00 5,180.30 10.29% SALES TAX 

157,750.00 102,134.28. 3.78% GARBAGE AND REFUSE INCOME TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE EXPENSE 
71500.00 6,595.00 7.14% SALES TAX 

20,000.00 211688.61. 0.00% COUNTY ENVIRONMENT AL TAX 
120,000.00 71,012.45 0.00% HAULER 

500.00 276.56 0.00% FORf}.\S & fJAILING 
8/8/2023 Lynette Peterson age 



Actual 4.0152% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
2023 Thru 7 /31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

4,900.00 2,580.21 0.00% COMPOSTING 
MISC-REI MB 

152,900.00 102,152.83 0.33% TOTAL EXPENSES 

WASTEWATER INCOME 

154,495.02 80,472.83 5.00% OPERATION & MAINT. 
1,000.00 1,971.96 0.00% INTEREST 
2,000.00 1,147.73 25.00% LATE CHARGE 

CONNECTION FEE /REIMB 
GENERATOR CARRYOVER 

157,495.02 83,592.52 5.18% WASTEWATER TOTAL INCOME 

WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
300.00 727.21 0.00% EMERGENCY PUMPING 

8,000.00 4,048.54 14.29% ELECTRICITY 
3,500.00 1,866.87 40.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
2,000.00 0.00% JETTING/LINE CLEANING 
1,000.00 553.50 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 

100.00 0.00% 'REPAIRS-BLDG&VEH 
4,810.00 2.99% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 

27,000.00 895.00 0.00% SEWER PUMPING 
20,000.00 19,131.01 110.53% EQUIP.REPAIR 

7,000.00 1,366.15 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
1,000.00 0.00% TELEPHONE-PAGER & DIALER 
5,000.00 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
1,000.00 505.00 0.00% LICENSE/PERMITS 
3,000.00 2,131.64 0.00% WATER TESTS 
1,000,00 0.00% TRAINING 

16,345.82 3.00% : PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
37,000.00 -24.13% RESERVE FUND 
10,000.00· 889.06 0.00% GENERA TOR/ LIFT STATION NOTIFICATION 

3,000.00 0.00% ENGINEERING SERVICES 
6,500.00 4,512.00 PANEL REPLACEMENT /SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 

MISC-DRAINFIELD REPLACEMENT 

157,555.82 36,625.98 5.24% WASTEWATER EXPENSES 

JACKSON MEADOW WATER INCOME 
19,503.42 9,516.35 32.10% OPERATION & MAINT.- HOMEOWNERS 

900.00 -33.21% OPERATION & MAINT. - EMPTY LOTS 
70.00 27.22 0.00% INTEREST 

100.00 669.70 0.00% LATE CHARGE 
JM HOA CONTRIBUTION 
REBATE (INS. PMT) 

20,573.42 10,213.27 26.36% WATER TOTAL INCOME 

JACKSON MEADOW WATER EXPENSES 
4,000.00 1,959.70 14.29% ELECTRICITY 

300.00 50.00% FUE1!5VE™CLE Lynette Peterson age 8/8/2023 



Actual 4.0152% 
Budget 2023 Erom 2DZZ LEVY INCREASE ,..,.. h ,..,.. t\ht\h 

2-.0Z.3. Thru 7 /31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

400.00 215.00 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
250.00 0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG 
584.03 3.00% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJPJ 

1,200.00· 2,411.72 33.33% EQUIP. REPAIR (MAINTENANCE) 
1,000.00 5,852.64 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES - CHEMICALS 

500.00 3,052.45· 0.00% NEW EQU(PMENT 
200.00 153.41 33,33% . LICENSE/PERMITS 

2,000.00 0.00% GENERATOR (GOAL $20,000, year 3 of 10) 
500.00 0.00% TRAINING 

2,337.14 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
: 

7,000.00 75.00% RESERVE FUND 
RESERVE FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN 

20,271.17 13,644.92 24.85% WATER EXPENSES 

. REPLACE/CAPITAL FUND 

53,500.00 41,775.00 -12.30% GEN- MARINE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOND 
15)000.00 50.00% GEN-STORMWATER (Raingardens, dredging, ditch maintenance, t 
5,000.00 0.00% P&R - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

225,000,00 37,636~50 28.57% ROADS AND ALLEYS 
25,000,00 6,177.40 150.00% HLL - VILLAGE HALL RESTORATION 
5,000,00 0.00% ROADS-PICKUP (GOAL $4-0000-Year6 of8J 

DONE 0.00% ROADS-GATE REPLACEMENT 
2,000.00 0.00% ROADS - SKIDSTEER 
5,000.00 0.00% ROADS • EQUIPMENT 

12,649.00 ·P&R-MOWER 
5,000.00 4,950.00 0.00% · CEM • IMPROVEMENTS 

10,000.00 100000.00% PS-TRUCK REPLACEMENT ( GOAL: $400,000) 
5,000.00 0.00% SAND /SALT SHED (GOAL $25,000 - VEAR Sof 6) 
5,000.00 0.00% P&R-RECREATIONALINFRASTRUCTURE 
1,000.00 0.00% P&R-TRAILS/OPEN SPACE/NATURAL RESOURCES 

10,000.00 100000.00% DOWNTOWN DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 
1,500.00 0.00% GEN - CITY LOGO/MERCHANDISE 
3,000.00 0.00% GEN -WASHINGTON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Year 3 of 5) 

376,000.00 103,187.90 28.11% TOTAL REPLACEMENT FUND 

1,017,890.98 567,086.64 5.01%1 GENERAL 
10,620.00 6,570.03 0.19% HALL 
55,664.63 20,189.04 5.48% PUBLIC SAFETY 

300.00 910.96 -40.00% -ROADS 
24,075.00 19,023.41 9.13% CEMETERY 
80,000.00 21,525.99 80.59% MARINE ELEMENTARY 

157,750.00 102,134.28 3.78% GARBAGE & REFUSE 
5,600.00 10,969.96 -6.67% PARKS &RECREATION 

157,495.02 83,592.52 5.18% WASTEWATER 
20,573.42 10,213.27 26.36% JMWATER 

ADJUSTMENT 
1,529,969.05 842,216.10. 7.47% TOTAL FUND INCOMES 

482,103.31 303,408.37 ~1.96% GENERAL 
· p9 000.00 

Lynette et'erson 
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Actual 4.015Z% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAh 

~ Thru 7 /31/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

169,915.33 81,361.03 15.50% PUBLIC SAFETY 
64,100.00. 35,973.69 17.40% ROADS 

8,450.00 7,089.76 3.6B% CEMETERY 
19,000.00 22,Z32.ZO -57.11% MARINE ELEMENTARY 

152,900.00 102,15Z.83 0.33% GARBAGE & REFUSE 
30,100.00 34,692.41 13.37% PARKS &RECREATION 

157,555.82 36,625.98 5.24% WASTEWATER 
20,271.17 13,644.92 24.85% JMWATER 

ADJUSTMENT 
1,133,395.63. 650,498.21 • 1.76% TOTAL FUND EXPENSES 

376,000.00 103,187.90 28.11% REPLACEMENT/CAPITAL FUND 

1,509,395.63 753,686.11 7,25% TOTAL EXPENSES PLUS REPLACEMENT 

Lynette Peterson Page 7 8/8/2023 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROJX TREASURER'S REPORT 

CHECKING 1,315,989.87 DEPOSITS 

FIRE & RESCUE-DEDICATED 216,178.00 GEN-Animal 20.00 
CEM - Lot Purchase 1600.00 

FIRE & RESCUE-VEHICLE REPLCMNT 241,754.73 CEM - Interest 9.75 
FIRE & RESCUE- EQUIPMENT 52,309.11 G&R - Garbage 8145.01 
FIRE & RESCUE- VILLAGE WATER 16,708.34 G&R .. Compost 628.78 
FIRE & RESCUE-B00MHZ RADIOS 10,563.03 G&R - County Tax 2261.39 

G&R - Commercial Tax 18.59 
GEN-CITY OFFICE/RECORDS 4,215.50 G&R - Residential tax 646.70 
GEN .. LAND ACQUISITION 411449.34 G&R - Transit Tax 32.65 
GEN-STORMWATER 569.06 G&R - Recycling 3031.93 

GEN - Bldg Fees 1578.92 
WASTEWATER-RESERVE 371578.54 GEN-Cable 551.23 
JM WATER - RESERVE 12,703.06 GEN - Interest 21.46 
JM-WELLHEAD PRTCTN 5,238.53 HLL - Interest 16.66 

P&R-Fees 100.00 
ROADS-SAND/SALT SHED 25,133.59 PS -Dedicated 1250.00 
ROADS-EQUIPMENT 30,442.93 P&R - Interest 23.63 
ROADS-ALLEYS/STREETS 175,625.23 PS - Interest 217.32 
ROADS-PICKUP RPLCMNT 35,440.42 GEN - Fines 296.63 
ROADS-DUMP TRUCK 21,023.28 RDS - Interest 166.95 

WTR - Billing 1833.43 
HLL- VILLAGE HALL 83,912.57 WTR - Interest 3.56 

WWT - Interest 368.67 
PARKS & REC-RED BRIDGE 35,090.33 WWT - Billing 9622.07 
PARKS & REC- VC SIGNAGE 15,791.83 GEN-Levy 515137.24 
PARKS & REC-BLDG MAINTENANCE 37,476.42 GEN-permits 190.00 
PARKS & REC - MILLSTREAM 8,374.71 CEM- Burial 700.00 
PARKS & REC - REC. INFRASTRUCTUR 4002.26 P&R- Misc 126.50 

HLL-Cleaning 200.00 
CEM-PERPETUAL CARE 90,000.00 HLL- Rent 450.00 
CEM-PERPETUAL CARE·SAVINGS 109,144.80 PS- Training Reimb 756.00 
CEM-IMPROVEMENTS 49,105.57 SCHOOL • Rent 1991.45 

P&R - COMMUNITY EVENTS 23.145.24 Total 551996.52 
CITATION CABLE-SECURITY 2,505.41 

Report by Lynette Peterosn 
BALANCE 7/30/23 3,035,471.70 City Clerk 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, July 13, 2023 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 7:00pm. Nyenhuis, Pardun, Ward, and 
Miller present. Anderson absent. 

Citizens: Glen Mills, Scott/Jean Spisak, Gerry Mrosla, Gwen/Larry Roden, Win Miller, Kim 
Kokx, Matt Anderson, Ryan Goodman, Todd Mestad, Paul Paladie, Cheryl Johnson, Kitzie 
Vadheim. 

Approval of the Agenda - Ward requested to add \Vater basin construction update under Water 
Systems. 

Miller moved and Pardun seconded to approve the agenda as amended. All in favor, motion 
passed. 

Citizens Considerations -

Win Miller - Win Miller was in attendance to report on the Marine Village School. There was a 
fundraising event earlier in the summer that raised $85,000 which was greatly needed. The school 
still owes $27,400 in rent which will be paid at the end of July, Next year the rent will be based on 
100 students, which will be $146,000 however that will also require an amendment to the lease 
agreement which he would like to address later in the fall. Dr. Kokx, principle of the school, 
reported the school is fully staffed K-5th grade and there are enough students that there will be no 
combined classes next year. The school is about to perfonn their fifth play production of the year 
as well. The school will also have two buses running this fall, however there will still be a 
significant group of parents driving their kids. 

Planning Commission - Chairman Spisak reported on the June meeting. The Commission 
members had an opportunity to attend a watershed educational workshop on the Taylors Falls 
Princess. The members were also able to engage in a productive conversation with the DNR 
representatives that are working on the zoning code as well. 
The consultants continue to work on the code updates and there are a few items that will require 
the opinion of the City Attorney. 
Maggie Raedeke will present her Capstone project report at the July 25th Commission meeting at 
the elementary school. The Council and citizens are welcome to attend. 
The Commission has received a report from the consultants on the remaining tasks to bring the 
code up to date and restructured. A task list was created listing low, medium and high priority 
items and that would require an additional $13,000 to complete the items. Nyenhuis believes it 
would be prudent to get this project complete as it does not benefit the city to wait. After further 
discussion, the Council agreed to the additional funding. 

Ward moved and lv.liller seconded to allocate and not to exceed $13,000 to the Planning 
commission for consulting fees. All in favor, motion passed. 

Public Safety Chief Mills reported there was an issue with Washington County getting a signal 



out to many of the warning sirens around the County. This has now been resolved. There were 13 
calls last month, and every new firefighter has passed their certifications. The department was able 
to visit the dispatch center to see their operations up close and personal. Miller noted there are 
several special event permit applications coming in. Mayor Nyenhuis noted the public safety 
committee should look into protocols for emergency situations. There was the potential for severe 
weather during the July 4th parade, and there was a question as to whether the City had protocols 
in place. 

Roads Ryan Goodman reviewed his engineering report. The Broadway Street micro surfacing 
should begin early August. MnDOT agreed to install reduce speed ahead signs at the north and 
south ends ofHighway 95 as requested. Ward commended Ryan Goodman on the recommendation 
report for the red bridge. Clerk Peterson also included a list of work done since 1995. This item 
will be included in the August agenda for further discussion. 

Personnel Pardun reported there was a recent staff meeting and one of the topics discussed was 
office hours. It is becoming increasingly difficult for the clerks to get work and/or projects done 
during the day. The proposal was to have the clerks continue to work their normal hours, however 
the hours the office will be open to the public will be reduced in order to give additional time to 
get those items complete. 

Parks & Rec - Gerry Mrosla, resident of Jackson Meadow, was in attendance to discuss the 
DNR grant that received a few years ago for work on 32 acres of the North Meadow, of which 16 
acres is City owned. That grant has expired but there is additional work that needs to be done on 
that area. Mr. Mrosla would like apply for another grant to complete the work. A letter of support 
will be provided by Mike Isensee of the watershed district as well. The City would be the grant 
signer, however no dollars would be required on the part of the City. Ward questioned the 
timeline of the grant and amount. It would be a three year grant in the amount of $50,000. The 
first grant worked on clearing the property initially however since then the area has filled in with 
invasive species. The new grant will work on eradicating the invasive plants and creating natural 
and native plantings. Pardun would like to see Council oversight on these grants on the part of 
the park and rec committee and would like regular reports from Council member Anderson and 
Ward. There is also a grant for the hollow property that should be discussed in the future, and 
Ward would like to see a partnership with Jackson Meadow residents on the work being done. 
Nyenhuis wanted to clarify that this grant request is not being brought forth by any official 
committee of Jackson Meadow or the City, but rather the residents of the City as a whole many 
of which live in Jackson Meadow. It may be that at some point an official citizen committee be 
formed for this purpose but for now the communication will be between the residents and 
Council members Ward and Anderson initially. 

Nyenhuis moved and Ward seconded that Gerry Mrosla, as a representative of the citizens of 
Marine on St. Croix and in corifunction with the City Council, pursue a DNR Conservation 
Legacy grant application. All in favor, motion passed. 

Cemetery No report. 

Water/Wastewater Systems Ward met with Mike Isensee of the Watershed District on the 



construction timeline for the Oak Street water basins. The work could begin as soon as next week, 
and will wrap up by August 15th . 

City Properties 

Mill Site Properties committee - The Mill Site committee has had discussions with the MN 
Historical Society regarding the possibility of the City obtaining that property. Nothing formal up 
to this point, however there now seems to be more interest and there is a question of whether a 
formal committee should be created to pursue this further. Miller believes the conversation is a 
good one, however as with the purchase of the school property, he questioned if a committee made 
up of council members, Planning commission and residents should be created to pursue this issue. 
Gwen Roden, resident, questioned who cun-ently maintains the property. The City has volunteers 
who steward that property and the City mows the open space. The MN Historical Society provides 
grant dollars to pay for the maintenance. There has been discussions of the City owning all of the 
property or just a pmtion as well. Currently there have no negotiations or f01mal discussion 
however. Miller will bring a fonnal suggestion at a future meeting. 

Museum/Log Cabin Repair Proposals - Pardun submitted proposals for roof and structural repairs 
for the Log Cabin and Stonehouse Museum. The log cabin bid is for $24,877, which would cover 
a new roof, new shingles, power washed and sealed. The family of Sven Anderson is considering 
a donation towards the repairs as well. Miller thanked the family for their support and opening the 
cabin for visitors during the summer months. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to move forward on the repair work far the settler's cabin as 
proposed on the bid by All Access construction in the amount of $24,877. All in favor, motion 
passed. 

Salt Shed The City has been saving for several years but has not saved enough to cover the full 
cost. The old shed is becoming unsafe and Pardun would like to move ahead with a new shed this 
fall. The bid from Greystone Construction came in at $36,800. There is currently $30,000 in the 
budget so the remaining $6,000 would need to be covered from the General fund. The new 
structure will be approximately three times the size of the cmTent shed. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to approve the bid from Greys tone Construction in the amount 
of $36,800. All in favor, motion passed. 

School Maintenance Pardun reported there has been significant work done on the radon fans, 
controller and septic tank. Public works will also be doing a few upgrades on the playground as 
well. 

Community Events Nyenhuis congratulated the Restoration Society on the largest running race 
in history. The parade went well. There is citizen input on community events. The paddle boat 
show was successful and there may be push to ask the City to consider this be a City sponsored 
event in the future. 

EDA No report. 



Citizen Committee Reports-

Forest Advisory The soil was too dry to plant the Tamaracks so the trees were donated to 
residents along Judd Street to plant in the wetlands. 

Consent Calendar - Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the Minutes of 6/8/23, 
Treasurer's Report of 6/23, List of Bills for 7113/23, Zoning Administrators Report, Public 
Works Maintenance Report, Planning Commission Afinutes. 
All in favor, motion passed 

Old/New Business The Community Block grant application was presented for Council 
approval. The grant dollars will be available next July to residents. 

Miller moved and Nyenhuis seconded to approve the City enter into the Washington County 
Community Block grant agreement. All in favor, motion passed. 

Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report Clerk Peterson requested budget items be submitted by the end of 
July. The Council will set budget meeting dates at the August Council meeting. 

Adjournment - Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to adjourn at 8:30pm. All in favor, motion 
passed. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES 

Tuesday, May 30, 2023 - 7:30pm 
121 Judd Street 

Present: Chair Scott Spisak, Commissioners Jennifer Henry, Gerry Mrosla, Ed Sanderson, Tim 
Casey 

Absent: Commissioners Kristina Smitten and Anna Hagstrom 

Citizens Present: Mayor Kevin Nyenhuis, Councilmember Lon Pardun 

Chair Spisak called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. 

Approval of Agenda 

Chair Spisak noted that under the Zoning Code agenda item, Mayor Kevin Nyenhuis would 
share details of potential future uses for the Mill Site, and under Chair Comments he would 
discuss upcoming river-related workshops and requirements for attending meetings remotely. 

Mrosla moved and Sanderson seconded to approve the agenda as amended. Motion carried 
unanimously. 

Approval of Minutes 
April 25 Regular Meeting 
Sanderson moved and Mrosla seconded approval of the minutes of the April 25 City of Marine 
on St. Croix Planning Commission meeting as drafted. Casey abstained, citing absence from the 
April meeting. Sanderson, Mrosla, Henry, and Spisak in favor. Motion carried 

Old Business 

Zoning Code 

• Update from May 23 meeting with DNR 
Planner Beth Richmond recapped a meeting between DNR staff, a Commission 
subgroup, and City staff to discuss the draft zoning code. Richmond included a meeting 
summary in the packet, but wanted to touch on two items in person. 

Substandard Structures: These are structures built prior to Lower St. Croix 
Riverway protections that don't meet riverway regulations. Unlike nonconforming 
structures, substandard structures cannot be replaced. If a structure doesn't meet 
setbacks from the ordinary high-water level or bluff line, as is the case with the 
Marine Landing, the DNR noted that the property owner could request a variance to 
replace the building. The variance process would include gathering comments from 
the public and DNR, and analyzing whether the property meets the Practical 
Difficulties standards (reasonableness, uniqueness, and essential character). 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Ed Sanderson, Tim Casey 12/31/2023; Gerry Mrosla; Kristina Smitten, 
Scott Spisak -12/31/2024;· Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry-12/31/2025 



Sanderson suggested that the City talk to its attorney about options. Spisak said the 
Landing gets to the heart of Marine and what it's been for two centuries, and asked 
whether, if the DNR opposed the variance, this would become a litigation situation. 
City staff will work with the Commission and city attorney to research the issue. 

Marine Mill Site: The DNR requested that the City rezone the property from Village 
Center (VC) to St. Croix - Urban Residential (SC-UR). The City pushed back, saying 
the property had been zoned VC since before riverway protections were put in place. 
There are some protections on it because it's listed as a historic site on the National 
Register and currently owned by the Minnesota Historical Society (MNHS). The City 
and DNR agreed on keeping the zoning but adding a stipulation that any new 
development must follow riverway rules. 

Spisak noted that the DNR had brought this issue up relatively recently, seemingly 
after council members had begun inquiring about potentially purchasing the land 
from the MNHS. A small group of council members, commissioners, and residents 
had since met to talk about the site. Spisak had also asked Mayor Kevin Nyenhuis and 
Councilmember Wendy Ward for additional history and the Nyenhuis was present to 
share details. 

Nyenhuis said that in the summer of 2021 he walked the site with Mill Site 
Committee members and Aaron Novodvorsky of MNHS. Nyenhuis had asked 
whether MNHS would ever be interested in selling the small parcel managed by the 
City as green space to the City, so Marine could have more local control. 
Novodvorsky did initial research and passed the question on to Ben Leonard of 
MNHS. Leonard was open to the conversation, and met with Nyenhuis, Mill Site 
Chair Curt Moe, and Councilmember Ward, who'd expressed an interest in placing 
public restrooms on the site, to discuss possibilities. Leonard brought up the 
possibility of seUing the entire property back to Marine, with the caveat that MNHS 
would need to research the site first. Nyenhuis added that whether to purchase would 
be up to the full council, and there is no proposal at this time. He did not think the 
DNR's attention to the property was related to conversations with MNHS. 

Sanderson suggested the site could be lightly developed with a gazebo or single-story 
shops that couldn't be seen from the river, and the City would not want to relinquish 
control. Nyenhuis noted that MNHS would investigate the site before turning it over 
to the City. 

Richmond and Assistant Clerk Suzanne Dammann will research specific differences 
in the zoning standards between the VC and SC-UR to get more insight into how the 
DNR would like to see the site protected. 

Regarding the larger conversation of riverway zoning, Spisak reiterated that this is an 
appropriate time to ask the city attorney questions. The Commission also requested that 
Richmond create a map of the Historic District. 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Ed Sanderson, Tim Casey-12/31/2023; Gerry Mrosla, Kristina Smitten, 
Scott Spisak -12/31/2024; Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry-12/31/2025 



(I) Planner Code Audit 
The Commission and Richmond discussed priorities and timelines. Richmond will put 
together an estimate on cost and timeline for HKGi to handle revisions. 

Lot Size Analysis 

• Review Sewer Maps 
The Commission discussed maps of the City's sanitary sewer system with 
Councilmember Lon Pardun. Commissioners requested maps with additional 
information, namely color-coding showing properties on the system and a list of homes 
served. Pardun will ask the city engineer for a map, and City staff will complete the list 
of homes served. 

Wireless Infrastructure 

• Discuss 5G Draft Guidelines 
The Commission reviewed the most recent draft and reached a consensus to pass it on to 
Council for approval. 

t!II Update on Maggie Raedeke's Capstone Project 
The presentation is set for June 27, 6-7 p.m. at the Marine Elementary SchooL The 
assistant clerk will post notices for potential quorum of Planning Commission and City 
Council members. 

New Business 

• Chair Comments 

Spisak noted the opportunity for commissioners to attend educational workshops about 
the St Croix River, and to let City Clerk Lynette Peterson know if they were interested. 

Spisak also noted state requirements for remote attendance, which require noticing 
locations of remote attendance and ensuring that those locations are open to the public. 

Adjournment 

Mrosla moved and Sanderson seconded to adjourn at 9:22 pm. Motion carried unanimously. 

Minutes taken by Suzanne Dammann, Assistant City Clerk 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Ed Sanderson, Tim Casey-12/31/2023; Gerry Mrosla, Kristina Smitten, 
Scott Spisak-12/31/2024; Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry - 12/31/2025 



Total 8/10/2023
Payable To Check Code

Lynette Peterson $4,729.10 GEN August Salary
Tom Boesel $2,460.97 GEN 08/01/2023 - 08/15/2023
Tom Boesel $2,460.97 GEN 08/16/2023 - 08/31/2023
Suzanne Dammann $1,140.59 GEN 08/01/2023 - 08/15/2023
Suzanne Dammann $1,133.05 GEN 08/16/2023 - 08/31/2023
Rob Powell $2,272.82 GEN 08/01/2023 - 08/15/2023
Rob Powell $2,272.82 GEN 08/16/2023 - 08/31/2023
Jeremiah Olson $1,163.61 G&R Compost Attendant
Security State Bank $5,553.17 GEN Fed Withholdings August
Minnesota Revenue $899.35 GEN MN Withholding August
PERA $2,033.40 GEN 08/01/2023 - 08/15/2023
PERA $1,111.40 GEN 08/16/2023 - 08/31/2023
Action Rental $298.00 RDS Capital
Alert 360 $123.30 P&R Alarm
All Hands on Deck $555.00 HLL $300.00 Cleaning
 PS $255.00 Cleaning
Bolton & Menk $1,368.00 GEN $1,155.00 Engineering

RDS $213.00 Capital
Buberl Black Dirt $668.00 P&R $334.00 Materials/Supplies

WWT $334.00 Materials/Supplies
Capital One $8,019.63 GEN $215.80 Services

GEN $428.06 Materials/Supplies
G&R $125.00 Materials/Supplies
WAT $164.71 Materials/Supplies
WWT $125.00 Materials/Supplies
HLL $50.00 Materials/Supplies
GEN $1,064.95 Capital - City Logo
GEN $2,266.23 Clerk's Office
PS $163.24 Materials/Supplies
PS $2,174.40 Training

P&R $393.12 Equipment/Vehicle Repair
WWT $393.11 Equipment/Vehicle Repair
RDS $373.51 Equipment/Vehicle Repair
RDS $7.50 Services
WWT $75.00 Fuel

Collaborative Design Group $1,430.00 P&R Grant
Companion Animal Control $75.00 GEN Animal - July
Country Messenger $16.00 GEN Ads
Federated Co-ops $154.46 CEM $30.89 Fuel

P&R $30.89 Fuel
RDS $30.89 Fuel

SCHOOL $30.89 Fuel
WWT $30.90 Fuel

Glen Mills $500.00 PS Training
Gopher State One Call $27.00 GEN Services
GovOffice $3,492.70 GEN Website (annual hosting fee)
Guardian Pest Solutions $467.98 HLL $85.86 Services (2 months)

August 2023 List of Bills

Breakdown 
Amount



RDS $97.96 Services (2 months)
SCHOOL $218.16 Pest Control (2 months)

P&R $66.00 Museum Pest Control
HKGi $1,867.50 GEN Planner
Johnson/Turner Legal $1,925.00 GEN Legal
J.P. Cooke Co. $80.35 GEN Animal - 2024 Dog Tags
JRODS Automotive $1,410.03 CEM $45.09 Fuel

P&R $45.09 Fuel
SCHOOL $45.08 Fuel

PS $40.05 Fuel
WWT $196.92 Fuel
RDS $259.45 Vehicle Repair/Maintenance
WWT $259.45 Vehicle Repair/Maintenance
P&R $259.45 Vehicle Repair/Maintenance
CEM $259.45 Vehicle Repair/Maintenance

Lincoln National Life Insurance $178.95 GEN Life Insurance
Marine General Store $29.70 WWT $2.99 Materials/Supplies

PS $8.16 Materials/Supplies
RDS $14.07 Materials/Supplies
HLL $4.48 Materials/Supplies

Menards - Forest Lake $63.38 RDS $38.42 Materials/Supplies
RDS $24.96 Road Repair Material

Menards - Stillwater $171.15 SCHOOL $123.43 Materials/Supplies
WWT $92.76 Materials/Supplies
RDS $72.97 Materials/Supplies
RDS $315.89 New Equipment

Midcontinent $499.07 GEN $240.35 Internet / Telephone
RDS $102.95 Internet / Telephone

Minnesota Revenue $842.00 G&R Sales & Use Tax
NAC $12,494.86 SCHOOL HVAC
NCPERS $64.00 GEN Employee Insurance
North 40 Resources $62.76 RDS Repair Material
NWI $1,925.00 P&R $1,347.50 Tree Removal

CEM $577.50 Tree Removal
On Site Sanitation $707.00 P&R $472.00 Porta Potties

CEM $156.00 Porta Potties
G&R $79.00 Porta Potties

Pace Analytical $579.25 WWT Water Tests
Pat Myers $1,550.00 CEM Burial
Pearson Bros. $33,036.25 RDS Capital
Pioneer Critical Power $523.89 PS $261.95 Services

WWT $261.94 Services
Premium Waters $150.25 HLL $83.75 Materials/Supplies

RDS $66.50 Materials/Supplies
Sentry Systems $88.85 RDS $34.95 Alarm

SCHOOL $53.90 Alarm
Smilie's Sewer Service $725.00 WWT Emergency Pumping
Summit Fire Protection $55.00 SCHOOL Services
U.S Bank $125.00 GEN Copier
Vital Systems $105.10 GEN Services
Waste Management $9,906.81 G&R July Services
Winnick Supply $237.00 WWT Repairs



Xcel Energy $1,999.85 HLL $346.81 Electricity and Gas
PS $255.72 "

P&R $200.26 "
RDS $255.08 "

WWT $591.35 "
WAT $336.40 "
CEM $14.23 "

Xcel Energy $789.66 RDS Street Lights
TOTAL

$116,618.98
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